
For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
 
Acrobat X or Adobe Reader X, or later.
 

Get Adobe Reader Now! 

http://www.adobe.com/go/reader




07/02/20 PSEC AGENDA 1 


                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             
PUBLIC NOTICE 


AGENDA 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING 


Thursday, July 2, 2020, , 10:00 a.m. 
 


Join Zoom Meeting 
https://zoom.us/j/259925317?pwd=T1dIaStIandTbUlRZ2JpL1IrVWdoQT09 


 
Meeting ID: 259 925 317 


Password: 759509 
 


One tap mobile (pick either location) 
+16465588656,,259925317# US (New York) 
+13126266799,,259925317# US (Chicago) 


 
Dial by your location (pick either location) 


        +1 646 558 8656 US (New York) 
        +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)x 


         
Meeting ID: 259 925 317 


 
Committee Members:  Greg Pease, Chairman 
  Randall Barnes, Treasury 
  James McCain, Jr., OGC 


Subcommittee 
Members 


ITEM # TITLE & ACTION MOTION CONTRA 
EXP 


OUTCOME 


Dave McDaniel 
 
 
William Joyce 


P-08-19 Contract Amendment No. 1 (Deferred 6/25/20) 
Comprehensive Cemetery Assessment Services 
Department of Public Works 


That Contract Number 10235-01, originally executed August 20, 2019 
between the City and Environmental Services, Inc., for Comprehensive 
Cemetery Assessment Services; be amended to: (i) incorporate the 
attached Scope of Services identified as Exhibit C and Contract Fee 
Summary identified as, Exhibit D; (ii) increase the lump-sum amount for 
Comprehensive Cemetery Assessment Services by $35,000.00 to a new  
from an upset limit of $1,293,325.35 to a new not-to-exceed amount of 
$1,328,325.35. All other terms and conditions shall remain the same. 


02/19/21  


William Joyce 
 
Guy Parola 
 
 


P-30-20 Introduce & Review Scope (Deferred 6/25/20) 
Professional Engineering Services for 2-Way 
Mobility/Safety Enhancement Analysis Services 
Department of Public Works 


That the committee approves the Scope of Services/Request for Proposal 
(RFP) as presented with such minor changes thereto as may be approved 
by the Chief Procurement Officer and the Office of General Counsel to 
clarify the intent of the using agency and to ensure compliance with the 
City’s ordinances, Procurement policies and procedures and applicable 
state and federal laws. 


  


Mary DiPerna 
 
Carolina Teran-
Oceguera 


P-23-20 Subcommittee Report 
Group Vision Plan 
Employee Services Department 


It is the consensus of the committee that of the six(6) companies/firms 
responding to the  Request for Proposal (RFP) all were found to be 
responsive, interested,  qualified  and  available to provide the services  
required by the RFP.  The ranking of first, second and third designates the 
order of qualification of these firms to perform the required services and 
alphabetically they are: 


2) EYEMED 
3) NVA 
1) VSP 


We recommend that the above list is forwarded to the Mayor for final 
selection so that fee and contract negotiation may begin with VSP, the 
number one selection 


  



https://zoom.us/j/259925317?pwd=T1dIaStIandTbUlRZ2JpL1IrVWdoQT09





07/02/20 PSEC AGENDA 2 


 
Kristin De Han 
 
Michael Chao 


P-71-17 Contract Amendment No. 5 
Asbestos Abatement Consultant Services 
Municipal Code Compliance Division 


That Contract No. 10384 between the City of Jacksonville and Apex 
Companies, LLC, for Asbestos Abatement Consulting Services is amended 
to: (i) exercise the third and final renewal option extending the period of 
service from October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021, with no renewal 
remaining; (ii) the maximum indebtedness shall remain a not-to-exceed 
amount of $700,000.00.  All other terms and conditions shall remain the 
same except for such changes as the Office of General Counsel may 
deem appropriate to ensure compliance with the City’s ordinances, 
Procurement policies and procedures and applicable federal and state 
laws. 


09/30/20  


Twane Duckworth 
 
James Taylor 


P-42-19 PB#3 Contract Amendment No. 1 
Piggyback JEA Contract # 177014 
Industrial Performance Program 
Risk Management Division 
 


That Contract No. 10668  between the City of Jacksonville and Unify 
Health Services, LLC, for the agreement utilizing JEA Contract # 177014  for 
an  Industrial Performance Program per Purchasing Code  126.211/126.309 
with Unify Health Services, LLC, be amended by: (i) incorporating the 
attached Fee   Contract identified as Exhibit ‘A-1’ and Scope of Services 
identified as Exhibit ‘B-1’; (ii) exercising the first of two (2) one-year 
renewal options extending the period of services from October 1, 2020  
through September 30, 2021 with one renewal remaining;  and (iii) 
increasing the maximum indebtedness by $95,000.00 for the services  to a 
new total maximum of $190,000.00.   All other terms and conditions are 
per the City’s standard contract language. 


09/30/20  


Twane Duckworth 
 
Bibinia Centeno 


P-18-18 Contract Amendment No. 2 
Casualty Actuarial Services 
Risk Management Division 


That Contract No. 9925-01 between the City of Jacksonville and AMI Risk 
Casualty, Inc., for the provision of Casualty Actuarial Services, be 
amended to (i) exercise the first of four (4) one-year renewal options 
extending the period of service from October 1, 2020 through September 
30, 2021, with two renewal options remaining; (ii) provide $27,200.00 for 
the annual services; and (iii) increase the maximum indebtedness by 
$27,200.00 to a new not-to-exceed total maximum of $81,600.00.  All other 
terms and conditions shall remain the same except for such changes as 
the Office of General Counsel may deem appropriate to ensure 
compliance with the City’s ordinances, Procurement policies and 
procedures and applicable federal and state laws. 


09/30/20  


Twane Duckworth 
 
Barbara Holton 


P-19-18 Contract Amendment No. 2 
Worker’s Compensation Managed Care Services 
Risk Management Division 


That Contract No. 9926-01 between the City of Jacksonville and USIS, Inc., 
d/b/a AmeriSys, for Workers’ Compensation Managed Care Services, be 
amended to (i) exercise the second renewal option extending the period 
of service from October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021, with two 
renewal options remaining; (ii) provide $356,450.00 for the services; 
thereby (iii) increasing the maximum indebtedness by $356,450.00 to a 
new not-to-exceed total maximum of $1,044,250.00.  All other terms and 
conditions shall remain the same except for such changes as the Office of 
General Counsel may deem appropriate to ensure compliance with the 
City’s ordinances, Procurement policies and procedures and applicable 
federal and state laws. 


  


 MEETING ADJOURNED___________________________   
      cc:  Council Auditor            
             Subcommittee Members    


 












7220 Financial Way, Suite 100 


Jacksonville, Florida 32256 


P (904) 470 2200 


F (904) 470 2112 


environmentalservicesinc.com 


April 3, 2020 


City of Jacksonville 


Planning and Development Department 


Historic Preservation Division 


214 N. Hogan Street #3604 


Jacksonville, Florida 32202 


Attn: Christian Popoli & 


Devin Scott 


P: (904) 255-7800 


E: cpopoli@coj.net 


E: devinsco@coj.net 


Re: City of Jacksonville Grant 20.h.sm.100.054 


Old City Cemetery Mapping Project 


Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida 


ESI/Terracon Change Order for Contract #10235-01 


Dear Mr. Popoli and Mr. Scott: 


Environmental Services, Inc. A Terracon Company appreciates the opportunity to submit 


this proposed change order to the City of Jacksonville (COJ) to conduct Cultural Resources 


Consulting Services. The following sections provide an outline of the project and ESI’s 


scope of services including schedule and compensation. 


1.0 PROJECT INFORMATION 


1.1 Site Location / Description 


The site consists of an approximate 10.6-acre parcel described by the Duval County 


Property Appraiser’s Office as RE# 122084 0000, and addressed as 820 Ionia Street, 


Jacksonville, 32206 County of Duval, Florida. The site is currently owned by the City of 


Jacksonville (COJ) and was traditionally used for burials in downtown Jacksonville. The site 


EXHIBIT C



mailto:cpopoli@coj.net





7220 Financial Way, Suite 100 | Jacksonville, Florida 32256 


P (904) 470 2200 | F (904) 470 2112 | environmentalservicesinc.com 


is currently used as an inactive cemetery/cultural resource/place of visitation for deceased 


loved ones.  


1.2 Background 


Old City Cemetery 


Old City Cemetery is the early burial ground for Jacksonville citizens as well as unincorporated 
Duval Co. and the City’s African American community. Historic cedars, magnolia, and oak offer a 
tranquil setting. In an article from the Papers by The Jacksonville Historical Society, the cemetery 
is described as “located on the highest point of land within the limits of the City…soil is more 
fertile…Conventional cemetery shrubs and trees, set out…” Present surroundings offer a more 
urban setting. Old City is the final resting place of many Jacksonville notables, including the Merrill 
brothers of Merrill-Stevens Company; Francis Fleming, the 15th Governor of Florida; Alexander 
Darnes, the first African American physician in Jacksonville; and Princess Laura Adorkor Kofi, a 
Ghanaian minister and activist associated with the Universal Negro Improvement Association.   


ESI appreciates the wealth of historical significance associated with the interred and will focus 
not only on the condition, proposed treatment, and cost analysis of the memorials, but also on the 
overall site appearance and opportunity for education and improved wayfinding.  A greater 
amount of time will be necessary for assessing the condition of the monuments, as there is a 
greater variety of marker styles, materials, and manufacturers.   


2.0 SCOPE OF SERVICES 


2.1 Grant Information 


Grant funds will be used to hire a historic preservation consultant to map the Old City Cemetery 


in Jacksonville. The project involves mapping each gravesite with Global Positioning System 


(GPS) equipment and software; recording additional information on the grave markers and linking 


it to the GPS location; and compiling all recorded GPS locations and information into a GIS data 


layer that will be available on the City of Jacksonville’s website. 


EXHIBIT C







7220 Financial Way, Suite 100 | Jacksonville, Florida 32256 


P (904) 470 2200 | F (904) 470 2112 | environmentalservicesinc.com 


All tasks associated with the Project shall meet the requirements set forth in this agreement. 


In addition to our original proposed scope of services for Old City Cemetery which included 


mapping all burial markers within plots (See COJ Contract #10235-01); ESI will map all plot 


surrounds, vehicle and pedestrian paths within the cemetery boundaries and will add brick 


wall/fencing details as part of the proposed change order.  Cultural information will also be added 


as available including but not limited to historic signage and entry gates.  


3.0 CONDITIONS 


3.1 Preparation of data and final report 


All data and final reporting will follow those outlined in the Grant Agreement. 


4.0 COMPENSATION 


ESI understands the City has been awarded a Small Matching Grant from the Division of 


Historical Resources and that Deliverables and Performance Measures related to the Scope 


of Work will follow the schedule outlined in the Grant Agreement. All funds will be designated 


additional funding for Task 2 of the original contract.  


Task 


# 


Payment 


Type 


Deliverable Description Documentation Payment 


Amount 


1 Fixed 


Price 


Provide one (1) copy of the 


credentials of the historic 


preservation consultant, and 


one (1) copy of the project 


timeline to the Division for 


review and approval. 


One (1) copy of the 


credentials of the historic 


preservation consultant; 


and one (1) copy of the 


project timeline to the 


Division for review and 


approval. 


$10,500 


2 Fixed 


Price 


Provide one (1) electronic 


and one (1) hard copy of the 


draft project report 


One (1) electronic and 


one (1) hard copy of the 


draft project report. 


$10,500 


3 Fixed 


Price 


Provide one (1) electronic 


and one (1) hard copy of the 


final project report and (1) 


completed GIS shapefile of 


the cemetery. In addition, a 


Single Audit Form shall be 


completed by the Grantee 


and submitted along with the 


Final Progress Report prior to 


final payment. 


One (1) electronic and 


one (1) hard copy of the 


final project report; a live 


link to the GIS map on 


the City of Jacksonville's 


website; a Single Audit 


Form; and the Final 


Progress Report. 


$14,000 


Totals $35,000 


EXHIBIT C







 
 


 


7220 Financial Way, Suite 100 | Jacksonville, Florida 32256 


P (904) 470 2200 | F (904) 470 2112 | environmentalservicesinc.com 


 


 


5.0 AUTHORIZATION 
 


This Agreement shall begin on 07/01/19, and shall end 06/30/20, unless terminated in 


accordance with the provisions of Section 33 of this Agreement [Grant] between the State 


of Florida and City of Jacksonville.  


 


Work will be performed under the provisions of the attached Supplement to Agreement for 


Services. Your authorization for ESI to proceed in accordance with this proposal can be 


issued by signing the attached Supplement to Agreement for Services and returning an 


original copy to our Jacksonville, Florida office. A fax or email of the signed Supplement to 


Agreement for Services can also be submitted to expedite the commencement of services, 


but we request that a signed original follow. We appreciate the opportunity to provide this 


proposal and look forward to the opportunity of working with you.   


 


Sincerely, 


Environmental Services, Inc. A Terracon Company 
 


 


 


 


Gary K. Howalt 


Department Manager 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


EXHIBIT C







 


Page 1 of 2             Rev. 8-12 


Reference Number: HK197232 


 


SUPPLEMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES 


 


CHANGE TO 


SCOPE OF SERVICES AND FEES 


 
This SUPPLEMENT to AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES to the original Agreement for Services (original Agreement dated 08/27/2019, Agreement 


reference number hk197232) is between City of Jacksonville FL (“Client”) and Environmental Services, Inc. (“Consultant”) for additional or changed Services 
to be provided by Consultant for Client on the Project, as described in the Agreement for Services. This Supplement is incorporated into and part of the 


Agreement for Services. 


 
1. Scope of Services.  The scope of the additional or changed Services are described in the Scope of Services section of the Consultant’s 


Supplemental Proposal, unless Services are otherwise described below or in Exhibit B to this Supplement (which section or exhibit are incorporated 
into the Supplement). 


 


Grant funds will be used to hire a historic preservation consultant to map the Old City Cemetery in Jacksonville. The project involves 


mapping each gravesite with Global Positioning System (GPS) equipment and software; recording additional information on the grave 


markers and linking it to the GPS location; and compiling all recorded GPS locations and information into a GIS data layer that will be 


available on the City of Jacksonville’s website.  


 


All tasks associated with the Project shall meet the requirements set forth in this agreement. 


 


In addition to our original proposed scope of services for Old City Cemetery which included mapping all burial markers within plots (See 
COJ Contract #10235-01); ESI will map all plot surrounds, vehicle and pedestrian paths within the cemetery boundaries and will add brick 


wall/fencing details as part of the proposed change order.  Cultural information will also be added as available including but not limited to 


historic signage and entry gates. 


 
2. Compensation.  Client shall pay compensation for the additional or changed Services performed at the fees stated in the Supplemental Proposal 


unless fees are otherwise stated below or in Exhibit C to this Supplement (which section or exhibit are incorporated into the Supplement). 
 


 


Task 
# 


Payment 
Type 


Deliverable Description Documentation Payment 
Amount 


1 Fixed 
Price 


Provide one (1) copy of the 
credentials of the historic 
preservation consultant, and 
one (1) copy of the project 


timeline to the Division for 
review and approval. 


One (1) copy of the 
credentials of the historic 
preservation consultant; 
and one (1) copy of the 


project timeline to the 
Division for review and 
approval. 


$10,500 


2 Fixed 
Price 


Provide one (1) electronic and 
one (1) hard copy of the draft 
project report 


One (1) electronic and 
one (1) hard copy of the 
draft project report. 


$10,500 


3 Fixed 
Price 


Provide one (1) electronic and 
one (1) hard copy of the final 


project report and (1) 
completed GIS shapefile of 
the cemetery. In addition, a 


Single Audit Form shall be 
completed by the Grantee 
and submitted along with the 


Final Progress Report prior to 
final payment. 


One (1) electronic and 
one (1) hard copy of the 


final project report; a live 
link to the GIS map on the 
City of Jacksonville's 


website; a Single Audit 
Form; and the Final 
Progress Report. 


$14,000 


Totals  $35,000 


 


 
 
 


 
 
 


 
 
 


EXHIBIT C







 


Page 2 of 2             Rev. 8-12 


 
 


 
 
 


 
 
 


 
All terms and conditions of the Agreement for Services shall continue in full force and effect.  This Supplement is accepted and Consultant is 


authorized to proceed. 
 


Consultant:   Environmental Services, Inc.  Client: City of Jacksonville FL 


By:  Date: 4/3/2020  By:  Date:  


Name/Title: 
Gary K Howalt / Principal/Department 


Manager I 
 Name/Title: 


 


 


Address: 7220 Financial Way Ste 100  Address: 609 St. Johns Bluff Road, N   


 Jacksonville, FL  32256-6840   Jacksonville, FI  32225 


Phone:  (904) 470-2200 Fax: (904) 470-2112  Phone:  Fax:  


Email: ghowalt@ESINC.CC  Email: McDaniel@coj.net 


 


 


EXHIBIT C







CONTRACT  FEE  SUMMARY  FOR  ENGINEERING  DIVISION
CITY  OF  JACKSONVILLE,  FLORIDA


PART I  -  GENERAL
 1. Project  2.  Proposal  Number


P-08-19


 3. Name  of  Consultant  4.  Date  of  Proposal
Environmental Services, Inc. 3/19/2020


PART II  -  LABOR RELATED COSTS
 5. Direct  Labor Hourly Estimated


Rate Hours TOTAL


Hist. Preservationist/Group Mngr. $28.85 300 $8,655.00
Architectural Conservator $22.84 $0.00
Preservation Planner $22.12 1 $22.12
Historian $23.00 20 $460.00
Senior Manager $40.87 $0.00
Project Manager $32.00 $0.00
Senior Scientist $25.44 $0.00
Project Scientist $21.63 $0.00
GIS/CAD Manager $35.35 10 $353.50
GIS/CAD Technician $20.19 100 $2,019.00
Executive Administrative Assistan $20.75 $0.00


   TOTAL DIRECT LABOR 431 Hours $11,509.62
 6. Overhead  (Combined  Fringe  Benefit  &  Administrative)


175.00% $20,141.84
 7. SUBTOTAL:   Labor  +  Overhead   (Items  5  &  6) $31,651.46
 8. PROFIT:         Labor  Related  Costs  (Item 7) x 10% $3,165.15


PART III  -  OTHER COSTS
 9.  Miscellaneous  Direct  Costs


Printing, Transportation, Deliveries, etc.
$183.40


        MISCELLANEOUS  DIRECT  COSTS  SUB-TOTAL $183.40
 10.  SUBCONTRACTS  (Lump  Sum)
Marquis Latimer + Halback (Landscape Architect) 
Robert M. Angas (ETM Surveying)
Rosa Lowinger & Associates (Conservator) 
        SUB-CONTRACT  SUB-TOTAL $0.00
        TOTAL  LUMP  SUM  AMOUNT  (Items  5,  6,  8,  9  and  10) $35,000.00
 11.  REIMBURSABLE  COSTS  (Limiting  Amount)


        SUB-TOTAL  REIMBURSABLES $0.00
PART IV  -  SUMMARY


 TOTAL  AMOUNT  OF  AMENDMENT #6  (Lump  Sum  Plus  Reimbursables)
 (Items  5, 6, 8, 9, 10  and  11)
 12.  PRIOR CONTRACT AMOUNT  $1,293,325.35
 AMENDED AMOUNT  OF  CONTRACT $1,328,325.35


$35,000.00


Comprehensive Cemetery Assessment Svc - Old City Cemetery 
Amendment


Estimated Cost


EXHIBIT D







CONTRACT  FEE  SUMMARY  FOR  ENGINEERING  DIVISION


CITY  OF  JACKSONVILLE,  FLORIDA


PART I  -  GENERAL
1. Project 2. Proposal  Number


P-08-19


3. Name  of  Consultant 4. Date  of  Proposal
Environmental Services, Inc. 3/19/2020


PART II  -  LABOR RELATED COSTS
5. Direct  Labor Hourly Estimated


Rate Hours TOTAL


Hist. Preservationist/Group Mngr. $28.85 300 $8,655.00
Architectural Conservator $22.84 $0.00
Preservation Planner $22.12 1 $22.12
Historian $23.00 20 $460.00
Senior Manager $40.87 $0.00
Project Manager $32.00 $0.00
Senior Scientist $25.44 $0.00
Project Scientist $21.63 $0.00
GIS/CAD Manager $35.35 10 $353.50
GIS/CAD Technician $20.19 100 $2,019.00
Executive Administrative Assistant $20.75 $0.00


   TOTAL DIRECT LABOR 431 Hours $11,509.62
6. Overhead  (Combined  Fringe  Benefit  &  Administrative)


175.00% $20,141.84
7. SUBTOTAL:   Labor  +  Overhead   (Items  5  &  6) $31,651.46
8. PROFIT:         Labor  Related  Costs  (Item 7) x 10% $3,165.15


PART III  -  OTHER COSTS


9. Miscellaneous  Direct  Costs
Printing, Transportation, Deliveries, etc.


$183.40
        MISCELLANEOUS  DIRECT  COSTS  SUB-TOTAL $183.40
10. SUBCONTRACTS  (Lump  Sum)
Marquis Latimer + Halback (Landscape Architect)
Robert M. Angas (ETM Surveying)
Rosa Lowinger & Associates (Conservator)
        SUB-CONTRACT  SUB-TOTAL $0.00
        TOTAL  LUMP  SUM  AMOUNT  (Items  5,  6,  8,  9  and  10) $35,000.00
11. REIMBURSABLE  COSTS  (Limiting  Amount)


        SUB-TOTAL  REIMBURSABLES $0.00
PART IV  -  SUMMARY


 TOTAL  AMOUNT  OF  AMENDMENT #6  (Lump  Sum  Plus  Reimbursables)
 (Items  5, 6, 8, 9, 10  and  11)
12. PRIOR CONTRACT AMOUNT  (Through Amendment # 1) $149,991.96


 AMENDED AMOUNT  OF  CONTRACT $184,991.96


$35,000.00


Comprehensive Cemetery Assessment Svc - Old City Cemetery


Amendment


Estimated Cost


EXHIBIT D





		Pages from Signed Procurement Memos 61720-4.pdf

		P-08-19 Comprehensive Cemetery Assessment Services Amend 1

		COJ (4).pdf

		P-08-19 Comprehensive Cemetery Assessment Services Amend 1

		Cemetery 6-16-2020

		Exhibit C and D final.pdf

		Supplemental Change Order

		Old City Fee Summary - Revised_pdj

		Exhibit D Fee Summary - Amend 1.pdf

		FEE-SUM



























florida
tpnny Curry, {tfiayor
Ernployee Services Department


City Hall, 117 West Duvat St., Suite .t50


Jacksonvi lle, F lorida 32202


MEMORANDUM


To: Greg Pease, Chairperson


Professional Services Evaluation Committee


Re


From:


P - 23-20 - Group Msion lnsurance Plan


Date: June 26. 2020


The subcommittee received six (6) poposals for the Group Vision RFP" All were fbund to be resporuive,
interested, qualified, and available to provide services requhed by the Request for Proposal. Thi pmposals
were evaluated using the criteria outlined in the Purchasing Code as augmented by the RFP and the proposals


Based oo the above, the following fums iisted alphabetically and ranhed, were determined to be the most
qualified:


(2) Eyemed
(3) NSV
(1) vsP


Mary DiPerna, Chief. Compensation and Benefits fu\*<J>.
Carolina Teran-Oceguera, Manager, Compensation and Banefits


The subcommittee requests to meet q'ith the Proftssional Services Evaluation Committee at your earliest
convenieuce for the purpose ofsubmittiag our recommendatioa to the Mayor for final selection. Upon his
signature, we request permission to immediately conduct fee aad contract negotiations.


Attachments: Evaluation Matrix


Gity of


ONE CITY, ONE JACKSONVILLE

































  


6/6/2020  Proposal
 Page 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 
 
 
 


Proposal  
Industrial Performance Program  


                 For 
City of Jacksonville 


 
May 22, 2020  


Submitted by: Kelly Ingram Mitchell  
Unify Health Services 


                                                                                                                                                                                      
                                                                                                                                       
 
 
 







 


5/22/20 UHS Proposal & Statement of Work
 Page 2 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 


Partner/Client City of Jacksonville 


Client’s administrator Twane Duckworth 
James Taylor  


Project name  Industrial Performance Program (IPP)- 


Engagement duration 1 year  


 On or before August 2020 


Company Overview and Services 
This is intended to provide a company overview and a Statement of Work for an Industrial 
Performance Program (IPP) Pilot for City of Jacksonville.  Unify Health Services is a national 
organization that brings a team with over 70 years’ experience collectively in prevention, disability and 
work injury management. President, Kelly Ingram-Mitchell, MPT, CEAS, CWcHP spearheads all clinical 
programs developed. Her clinical experience spans her greater than 20+ years of field work, capacity 
testing, employer consulting, functional training and research. She has developed and managed 
successful IPP programs with employers in a variety of industrial settings. 
 
Our innovative workforce solutions combat employer’s rising healthcare and claims costs and 
promote a safer environment and healthier lifestyle. 


• We partner with employers who understand the importance of investing in the longevity and sustainability 
of their employees. Creating effective pathways between HR, Safety, Risk is our value proposition.  


• We provide the key services needed to mitigate injuries for a multigenerational workforce, allowing 
employers to obtain their highest return on their human capital.  


 
Differentiator:  We are the only organization that focuses on both pre-and post-injury solutions. This allows us to 
provide our partners with customized and tailored programs that not only meet their current needs but evolve along 
with their organization.  
 
Unify Health Services, LLC offers a variety of services to our clients and are particularly skilled in the 
following specialties:  
 
Pre-Injury Services 


• Industrial Performance Program 
• Ergonomic Assessments and Training 
• Physical Demand Analysis 
• Post Offer Employment Testing  
• Safety Programs 
• Wellness & Stretch Programs 


 
Post-Injury Services  







 


5/22/20 UHS Proposal & Statement of Work
 Page 3 
 
 
 
 
 
 


• Physical & Occupational Therapy  
• Functional Capacity Evaluations 
• Return to Work Programs 
• Fit for Duty Test 


 
Statement of Work 
This is intended to outline the Industrial Performance Program’s (IPP) deliverables, timelines, Pilot 
start up fees and program benefits for City of Jacksonville and their employees.  
 
Goal: The Industrial Performance Program (IPP) is specifically designed to prevent injury occurrence, 
promote safety awareness, enhance employee health, reduce recordables and provide quantifiable 
data to substantiate program impact. 
 
Objective: Our objective is to provide skilled *Industrial Specialist(s) to provide IPP services at select 
City of Jacksonville worksites. Industrial Specialist(s) provide first aid measures (under OSHA 
guidelines) that minimize and prevent progressive muscle and joint pain discomfort and focus on 
proper functional movement techniques and ergonomics. 
  
*Athletic trainers are distinctly qualified for this role as they utilize the same skills in caring for an 
injured athlete and their recovery to return to sport as used to assist an employee at work who may 
present with muscle or joint aches or pains. The training, education, medical knowledge and diverse 
skills of athletic trainers make them ideal health care providers to implement, manage and conduct 
successful Industrial Performance programs (IPP). 
 
Benefits: 


   Creates and fosters a safety and wellness culture within City of Jacksonville 
   Demonstrates management’s commitment to City of Jacksonville employees’ wellbeing 
   Prevents long-term absences from the workplace and development of chronic illness  
   Provides alternative working techniques/methods that minimize risk of injury 
   Alleviates present musculoskeletal pains, discomforts soreness and/or swelling  
   Allows for one-on-one coaching with an Industrial Specialist- Certified Athletic Trainer (ATC) 


  
Program Components: 
 Job coaching: one-on-one or crew 
 Exercise and stretch components 
 Workplace and home postural and mechanical training 
 Soft tissue management 
 Ergonomic adjustments and coaching on the job 
 Identification and elimination of risk of injury 


 
 
 
 
 
 
Deliverables 







 


5/22/20 UHS Proposal & Statement of Work
 Page 4 
 
 
 
 
 
 


Unify Health Services team will spearhead program facilitation and management along with 
designated City of Jacksonville team.  
 
Phase 1: Return to Site assigned pre COVID 19 within  City of Jacksonville- identify best date to return 
to each assigned site post COVID19. Implement a safety protocol per site and provide instruction to 
site on how IPP will be implemented to site.  Create a time frame to perform monthly and quarterly 
assessments of program.  
Ensure all PPE is in place and determine if team will too be providing masks and gloves for any employee seen within 
IPP. In addition to temp checks at employee entrance identify if there is a need for employee checks prior to session 
beginning with clinician.  
 
 
 
Phase 2: Focus on Increasing IPP population working with supervisors, managers, and risk team to 
identify how to continue to educate employees and prevent any gaps from preinjury to post injury.  
 
 
 
 
Phase 3: Continue to grow program and implement custom needs per site specific to IPP  


• To determine best actions, forward IPP audit and assessment needed modification, YTD claims 
analysis discussions with City of Jacksonville on best method to perform successful launch 


• Set IPP quarterly reporting and continued outreach plan and launch quarterly review 
• Identify alternative programs such as work simulation and conditioning that may be of benefits 


to IPP  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 







 


5/22/20 UHS Proposal & Statement of Work
 Page 5 
 
 
 
 
 
 


 


Company Name:  Unify Health Services  


Section 1 - IPP services per site as described in Appendix A - Technical Specifications 


Item 
No. Description Monthly 


Price 


1 Year 
Estimated 
Quantity 


Extended Price 


1 IPP Services - Minimum of 4 hours two (2) days per week at TBD  $   1,760.00  12  $         21,020.00  


2 IPP Services - Minimum of 4 hours two (2) days per week at TBD  $   1,760.00  12  $         21,020.00  


3 IPP Services - Minimum of 3.5 hours two (2) days per week at TBD  $   1,540.00  12  $         18,480.00  


4 IPP Services – Minimum of .5 up to 1 hr  for (2)days  virtual and or site s  $      873.00  $               10,480.00 


Section 2 - Additional services and materials as described in Appendix A - Technical Specifications 
Item 
No. Description Unit Price  Estimated 


Quantity Extended Price 


1 PPE Cost as appliable for employee use during IPP sessions UHS will 
provide our own PPE TBD  


   


2 Monthly Management Fee  $   2,000.00  12  $         24,000.00  


Bid Total - Transfer one (1) year total to Appendix B - Response Form 


Annual Response Price (1 Year)  $        95,000.00 


Total Response Price for one (1) Year  - Transfer this total to Appendix B - Response Form  $        95,000.00  


Section 3 - OPTIONAL PRICING - NOT INCLUDED IN TOTAL BID PRICE 
Item 
No. Description Unit Price 


1 Physical Therapy Assessment or Initial Evaluation  $                85.00  


2 Physical Therapy Visits  $                50.00  


4 Additional ATC hours on weekends or during a storm event  $                60.00  


5 
These individuals at same fees and hours above can be utilized during COVID 19 for temperature 
checks and or other COVID Prevention initiatives required by site in replace of IPP services if company 
requests.  


                     0.00 


Thank you for this opportunity. Please let me know next steps. 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
Kelly Ingram-Mitchell, MPT, CEAS, 
President of Unify Health Services LLC.  
 





















































































































































































































































		Exh A - Proposal.IPP.UHS.City of Jacksonville.5.22.2020.pdf

		Proposal

		Industrial Performance Program

		For

		City of Jacksonville

		May 22, 2020



		Company Overview and Services








Gity of Jacksonuille, florida
Lenny Curry, Moyor


Division of Insurance and zusk Management
I 17 West Duval Street


Suite 335
Jacksonville, FL 32202


<904) 630-7 s2t
www.coj.net


ONE (Iry. ONE JA(KSONVItLE.


MEMORANDUM


June 25, 2019


TO: Gregory Pease, Chairman
Professional Services Evaluatlon Committee


FROM: Twane Duckworth, Chief
Finance and Administrati on DepartmenVRisk Management Division


Bibinia Centeno, Manager, Finance & Administrative
Finance and Administration DepartmenURisk Management Division


Subject: P-18-18 Casualty Actuarial Services, 2stContract Renewal (9925-01)


The current term for the controct 9925-01 with AMI Risk Cosuolty, lNC., for cosuolty
octuodol services is from October | , 2019 to September 30,2O2O. Risk Monogement is


exercising the 2nd of four one-yeor renewol options for the period October 1 , 2020 to
September 30, 2021 with two one-yeor renewol options remoining. The moximum
indebtedness to the City will be o noi-to-exceed omount of $27,200.00 to o new
moximum indebtedness of $81,600.00. The FY 2l fee for services October 1, 2020 to
September 30, 2021 , is described in Exhibit "8" in the toble "Schedule of Proposed
Prices/Rotes". All other terms ond condilions sholl remoin the some.


Thonk you for your considerotion in this motter.


Attachments:
AMI Risk Cosuolty, lNC., ocknowledgement ottoched
Exhibit "8" Contract Fee Schedule


DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE - RISK MANAGEMENT DEIVISON


117 W Duval Street. ROOM 335 , JACKSoNVILLE, FL 32202 Phone: 904 630.1307 Fax9046302913 www.coj net


I
I


Accordingly, it is requested, thot the City Controct No. 9925-01, with AMI Risk Cosuolty,
lNC., for cosuolty octuoriol services (i) be renewed for ihe term October 1, 2020 to
September 30, 2021. The fee for the Services October 1, 2020 Io September 30, 2O2l


os described in Exhibit B. in the toble "Schedule of Proposed Prices/Roies". (ii) increose
the moximum indebtedness to the City by o not to exceed omount of $27,200.00 for
o new totol moximum indebtedness of $8i.600.00. All other terms ond conditions
remoin the some.







AMI Risk Consultants, Inc.


Jwrc9,2020


Ms. Bibinia Centeno, CGFO
Financial and Administrative Manager
City of Jacksonville
I 17 W. Duval Street, Suite 335
Jacksonville, FL 32202


VU E-MAIL:
Bcentenddcoi.net


RE: Professional Services Agreement for Casualty Actuarial Services
Contact No. 9925-01


Dear Ms. Centeno:


This is to confirm in writing our interest to have the subject contract renewed for another year
effective October 1,2020 in accordance with the same terms, conditions, and provisions as the
orisinal contract.


Thank you for the opportunity to continue working with you in serving the actuarial needs ofthe
City of Jacksonville.


Sincerely,


, FCAS, MAAA, CPCU, ARM
President


Actuarlea . Btst M8lag€doslt Couultstrta


lSsB s.w. l46th ct. TeL (s06) 278-1689 2ETB Lovela.d Dr. f2208
Miarnt, I'lorida 93184 Faxr (sO6) 380.6427 Laa Vegae, NV 8OtO9 Tel: (702) 369-0926







1336 S.W. l46rh Ct.
Miami, Florida 33 184


AMI Risk Consultants, Inc.


Tel: 305) 273-1589 2878 Loveland Dr. #2208
Fax: 305) 330-5427 Las Vegas, NV 89109 Tel: (702) 478-5924


Financial and Administrative Manager


City of Jacksonville
117 W. Duval street, Suite 335


Jacksonville, FL 32202
RE: Negotiated Fee for RFP No. P-18-18 Casualty Actuarial Services


July 17,2018


Ms. Bibinia Centeno, CGFO


VIA E-MAIL:
BCenteno@coi.net


Dear Ms. Centeno:


This is to confirm in writing ofour agreement on the following negotiated fees in connection
with the proposal we submitted in response to RFP No. P- 18-18 for Casualty Actuarial
Services:


Term Fixed Price


Actuarial Services


$ 16,000


$ 10,000


Actuarial Services Additional four (4) year
periods:


Report as of9/30 Annual
Re ort as of 3/3 1 Interim


$ 16,000 per year


$10,000 per year


Two (2) on-site visits
including travel expenses Per Year


$ i,200 per year or
$600 er visit


Altemative Hourly Rate
per Staff Level


Various miscellaneous
services; frequency to be
determined


Project Manager @S 180/hr.


Technical Manager @$ 180.&r.


Actuarial Assistants I l0/hr
Clerical staff $40,/hr.


Thank you for the trust and confidence that you have given us. We look forward to continue
working with you in serving the actuarial needs ofthe City ofJacksonville.


Sincerely,


I


First il) year:


Report as o f 9/30
Annual
Re ofl as of3r3l Interim








City of Jacksonville, florida
Lenny Curry, Moyor


Division of Insurance and Risk Management
I l7 West Duval Strcct


Suite 335
Jacksonville, FL 32202


(904) 630-7521
www.coj.net


MEMORANDUM


June 25,2O2O


TO: Gregory Pease, Chairman
Professional Seruices Evaluation Committee


FROM: Twane Duckworth, Chie
Finance and Administrati partmenVRisk Management Division


Subject:


Barbara Holton, Workers' Compensation Claims Manager
Finance and Administration DepartmenVRisk Management Division


P19-18 Workers' Compensation Managed Care Services, Renewal, 2nd


Contract Renewal (9926-01 )


The current term for the contract 9926-01 with USIS, lNC., d/b/a AmeriSys jor Workers'
Compensation Managed Care Services is from October 1 , 2019 to September 30, 2020. Risk
Management is exercising the second oI lour one-year renewal options for the period October
1 , 2020 to September 30, 2021 with two one-year renewal options remaining. The maximum
indebtedness to the City will be a not-to-exceed amount of $356,750.00 to a new maximum
indebtedness of $1,044,250.00. The FY21 fee for services October 1, 2020 to September 30,
2021 , is described in Exhibit "8" in the table "Schedule ol Proposed Prices/Rates". All other
terms and conditions shall remain the same.


Accordingly, it is requested, that the City Contract No. 9926-01 , with USIS, lNC., cllb/a
AmeriSys for Workers' Compensation Managed Care services (i) be renewed for the term
October 1, 2020 to September 30, 2021. The fee for the Services October 1, 2O2O lo
September 30,2021 as described in Exhibit B, in the table "Schedule of Proposed
Prices/Rates". (ii) increase the maximum indebtedness to the City by a not to exceed amount
of $356,750.00 Jor a new total maximum indebtedness of $1,044,250.00. All other terms and
conditions remain the same.


Thank you lor your consideration in this matter.


DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE - RISK MANAGEMENT DEIVISON
117 W DuvalStreet, ROOM 335 JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202 Phone:904.630.1307 Fa*904.630.2913 www.coj.net


I


4
ONE (ITY. ONE JA(KSONVILLE.


Attachments:
USIS, lNC,, d/b/o AmeriSys ocknowledgement ottoched
Exhibit "B" Contract Fee Schedule


t







I 4 0 Alawhdria Boul evard
Suite H
uvtedo tloftdd l,/ /6\
I-800-752-0886


/l/rz


AmeriSys*


ll.::,:.e 17 ,2020


Twane L. Duckworth
Chief of Risk Management


1 17 W. Duval Street, Ste 335


Jacksonville, FL 32207


Re : Agreement for Workers' Compensation Managed Care Services


Dear Mr. Duckworth:


This is to confitm our agreement to extend the above mentioned contract, in accordance with the extension
provisions and amounts outlined Form 1 Price Sheet in proposal P- 19- 18 Jtne 27 ,2018. Other terms ofthe
agreement remain the same.


This contract extension is for contract period October 1, 2020 through September 30,2021.


Thank you for allowing us to sewe your organization and feel free to contact me should you have any
questions.


Respectfully submitted,


Ron Warble


Executive Vice President


USIS, Inc. dba AmeriSys







Proposa lNumber P-19-l 8


Proposed Flat Annual Cost for ALL REQUESTED SERVICES:


Please outline ALL variable costs which are not included above
No variable costs.


Please confirm that all services outlined in the Transition Phase are included in above pricing.
All services outlined in the Transition Phase are included in the above pricing.


Term Proposed Cost


October l, 2018 - September 30,2019
$339,500.00


October l, 2019 - September 10,2020
$348,000.00


October l, 2020 - September 30,2021
$3s6,7s0.00


October 1,2021- September 30,2022
$365,500.00


October I, 2022 - September 30,2023
$374.750.00


Page I I


Forml-PriceSheet


NAME OF CONSULTANT USIS, Inc.dba Amer





